
MEETING: Dearne Area Council
DATE: Monday, 13 May 2019
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Meeting Room, Goldthorpe Library

AGENDA

1  Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests  

Minutes

2  Minutes of the Previous Meeting of Dearne Area Council held on 25th March, 
2019  (Dac.13.05.2019/2)  (Pages 3 - 6)

Performance

3  Performance Report  (Dac.13.05.2019/3)  (Pages 7 - 34)

Items for Discussion

4  Humankind (Dac.13.05.2019/4)  

5  Dearne Area Council Financial Update (Dac.13.05.2019/5)  (Pages 35 - 38)

Items for Decision

6  Community Newsletter (Dac.13.05.2019/6)  (Pages 39 - 40)

Dearne Approach

7  Notes from the Dearne Approach Steering Group held on 18th March, 2019 
(Dac.13.05.2019/7)  (Pages 41 - 46)

Ward Alliances

8  Notes from the Dearne Ward Alliance held on 7th March, 2019 
(Dac.13.05.2019/8)  (Pages 47 - 52)

9  Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Dac.13.05.2019/9)  (Pages 53 - 56)

To: Chair and Members of Dearne Area Council:-

Councillors of Dearne North and Dearne South Wards

Area Council Support Officers:

Paul Castle, Dearne Area Council Senior Management Link Officer
Claire Dawson, Dearne Area Council Manager
Kate Faulkes, Head of Service, Stronger Communities
Peter Mirfin, Council Governance Officer

Public Document Pack



Please contact Peter Mirfin on email governance@barnsley.gov.uk

Thursday, 2 May 2019



MEETING: Dearne Area Council
DATE: Monday, 25 March 2019
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Meeting Room, Goldthorpe Library

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Noble (Chair), Gardiner, Gollick, 
C. Johnson and Phillips. 

37 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests.

38 Minutes of the Previous Meeting of Dearne Area Council held on 21st January, 
2019 (Dac.25.03.2019/2) 

The meeting received the minutes from the previous meeting of Dearne Area 
Council.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Dearne Area Council meeting held on 21st 
January, 2019 be approved as a true and correct record.

39 B:friend performance update (Dac.25.03.2019/3) 

Mark was welcomed from b:friend to provide an update.  Members were reminded 
that the commission involved one-to-one befriending and also organising social 
clubs.  All activities were focused on the five ways to wellbeing.

Befrienders visit those unable to leave the house for a drink and a chat.  This was 
said to often improve the mood and wellbeing of those being visited, with them 
having someone who cared.  Eight befrienders had been engaged, with a further six 
pending.

Two social clubs had been established, one in Thurnscoe and one in Bolton On 
Dearne.  The former had taken longer to become established, but was now well 
attended.  A further social club for the Goldthorpe area was in the process of being 
established and Members were asked to put forward any suggestions for a suitable 
venue.

Members heard of the relatively low numbers of referrals, even though those involved 
in social prescribing, GPs and community nurses had been engaged. Members 
agreed to assist where possible.

The meeting heard of the intergenerational work being undertaken with nursery 
settings, and Members suggested that the positive work between Dearne ALC and 
Goldthorpe Development Group could be built upon.

Those present heard of the donation provided by Keepmoat to provide a social club 
in Thurnscoe, which was thought positive by all.

RESOLVED that the update be received. 

Page 3

Dac.13.05.2019/2



2

40 Humankind (Dac.25.03.2019/4) 

As a representative of Humankind was unable to attend, this item was deferred to a 
future meeting.

41 Active Dearne (Dac.25.03.2019/5) 

Stuart Rogers, from BMBC, and Paul Cummins from Yorkshire Sport Foundation 
were welcomed to the meeting.

Active Dearne had been over two years in the planning but had resulted in Barnsley, 
Doncaster and Rotherham local authorities working together across the Dearne.  An 
application to Sport England had been successful and provided funding to target 
adults on low incomes, or unemployed, who were not active.  In year one, the project 
would be operational in four areas of the Dearne, which included Goldthorpe and 
Thurnscoe.

Community Champions were currently being recruited, and it was felt important to 
engage someone who would know the local area well and had or could develop 
relationships with local residents.  The role would include establishing groups, and 
reducing any barriers, to encourage local people to get back to physical activity.

Members noted that the project will also commission services, working with such as 
community groups, sports clubs to target areas of little physical activity.

In addition the project is set to work with businesses and employers in the Dearne 
area.  It was acknowledged that many residents also worked in the area.  The focus 
would be on ages 25-50, but anyone from 16 to over 75 could engage.

Members discussed how Barnsley Premier Leisure could be engaged, and it was 
noted that meetings had been planned to take place over the next few weeks to 
consider this.

Members noted that the delivery in years 2 and 3 of the project had yet to be 
confirmed, but a decision on this was expected in May. 

RESOLVED that officers be thanked for their attendance and the feedback be noted.

42 Dearne Area Council Update on Finance and Commissions (Dac.25.03.2019/6) 

The Area Council Manager spoke to the report, reminding Members of the decision in 
January to commission an Employability Service initially for a year with an option to 
extend this for two further periods of a year.  The contract was awarded to Dearne 
Electronic Community Village.

Members noted that from an opening budget of £208,467.96 for 2018/19, 
£210,579.76 had been allocated, which had led to a slight overspend.  However, this 
had been offset by income from Fixed Penalty Notices leaving £14,706.20 remaining 
in the financial year.

Page 4



3

This figure would be carried forward to the 2019/20 financial year but taking into 
account finance already allocated, only £2,108.44 remained for allocation.  Members 
were also reminded that from April, 2019 onwards the Environmental Enforcement 
contract ceased and therefore there would be no further income from Fixed Penalty 
Notices.

Six grants had been approved from the Dearne Development Fund and Members 
noted that £9,572.10 remained to allocate, which would be carried forward and 
combined with the allocation made for 2019/20.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

43 Community Magazine (Dac.25.03.2019/7) 

The Area Council Manager reminded Members of previous agreements to produce a 
Community Magazine twice a year.  This had been produced on a cost neutral basis, 
with advertising space subsidising Area Council content. The only cost was 
associated with distribution.

The most recently publication had been produced by a new provider, and there had a 
number of issues with the process.   Therefore the issue had been brought to 
Members for their opinion.

Those present considered the impact of the production of a magazine, and it was felt 
to be positive, celebrating the involvement of volunteers in the area.  However, the 
work to produce a publication was noted, as was the inappropriate nature of some 
adverts in the previous edition.  It was noted that no formal feedback had been 
received on the publication, but the volume of calls to the area team had increased 
significantly following the distribution of each edition of the magazine.  It was 
suggested that social media could be used to gain feedback on the magazine, and 
statistics on the numbers downloaded from the Council website could also be gained.

After considering a number of options, it was suggested that costs be considered for 
the production of a magazine by the area team for distribution throughout the Dearne 
area.  A suggestion was made to consider whether a larger business in the area may 
wish to provide sponsorship.

RESOLVED that a future meeting of the Area Council considers costings associated 
with the production and distribution of its own magazine for the Area.

44 Notes from the Dearne Approach Steering Group held on 21st January, 2019 
(Dac.25.03.2019/8) 

Members considered the notes from the meeting held on 21st January, 2019.  
Members felt the meeting was very well attended and was very well received.  The 
plan to agree four themes for all agencies to focus on was noted.

RESOLVED that the notes from the Dearne Approach Steering Group be received.

45 Notes from the Dearne Ward Alliance held on 24th January, 2019 
(Dac.25.03.2019/9) 

Page 5



4

The meeting received the notes from the Dearne Ward Alliance held on 24th January, 
2019.

RESOLVED that notes from the Ward Alliance be received.

46 Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Dac.25.03.2019/10) 

The item was introduced by the Area Council Manager, who drew attention to the 
finance remaining for each of the Wards in the area.

At the time of writing the report, Dearne North had allocated £6,142.80 of its starting 
balance of £9,506.69, leaving £3,363.89.  Dearne South had allocated £6,414.74 of 
its allocation of its opening balance of £11,021.36, with £4,606.62 remaining.  

Members noted that some applications had been approved since the report had been 
published, and therefore finance remaining would be correspondingly reduced.

RESOLVED that the report be received.

------------------------------------------
Chair

Page 6



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

DEARNE AREA COUNCIL 13th May 2019

Report of the  
Dearne Area Council Manager

Dearne Area Council Performance of Commissioned Services

1.0

1.1

        

Purpose of Report

This report provides members with an update on the delivery of the Dearne Area 
Councils commissions and services paid for through the Dearne Development 
Fund. 

2.0

2.1

 

2.2   

3.0   

3.1

Recommendations

That Dearne members note the progress of the three of the Dearne Area 
Council commissions and service level agreement with BMBC as set out in 
Appendix one. 

That Dearne members note the progress of the Dearne Development Fund 
applicants as set out in part C of Appendix One

Performance Management Report (attached at Appendix 1)

Part A of the Dearne Council Performance report provides Dearne Area Council 
members with an overview of how all the Dearne Area Council commissions, 
Service Level Agreement (SLA) and services funded through the Dearne 
development fund are assisting in meeting Future Council priorities. Part A also 
details how the Dearne Area Council commissions are performing against the 
set indicators. 

Contracted service providers:
 Kingdom Security – Environmental Enforcement
 Twiggs- Education, environment and volunteer service
 B-Friend Social isolation project

Service Level agreement:
 BMBC-Safer Communities Service –Providing a Housing and migration 

Officer

Dearne Development Fund applicants from 2018/19 Finances
 TADS
 Dearne Electronic Community Village
 Dial
 CAB
 Dearne and District
 Goldthorpe Development Group

Page 7

Dac.13.05.2019/3



3.2  

3.3

4.0

4.1 

4.2

4.3

4.4  

Part B provides Dearne Area Council members with a summary performance 
management report for each of the contracted services and SLA. The report 
provides RAG ratings plus updated information from commissioned services 
following submission of their quarterly reports and subsequent quarterly contract 
monitoring/management meetings. In addition to the information provided in the 
summary reports, more detailed information is available on request, including 
case studies with photographs for each contracted service, and some 
performance data on a ward basis.

Part C provides the Dearne Area Council with a progress update of the 
services/groups awarded finances through the Dearne Development Fund. Six 
projects were funded during 2018/19 with many of them providing match 
funding. Not all wi
[...]
  Of these issues 36% related to benefits and tax credits, 27% for 
Universal Credit and 13% related to debt.  

 
In the last two quarters the debt specialist has negotiated 9 financial settlements and 
helped manage £137,533 of problem debt and written off £11,629 

 
Supporting clients with claiming the benefits they are entitled to and managing their 
debt will help to maximise income and will give clients more money to spend in the 
local economy. 

 
During the last six months some of the sessions have been delivered by one of 
CABs level 3 apprentice advisers. This has ensured services could continue to be 
delivered during periods of absence due to annual leave and illness, and has helped 
the adviser gain valuable skills and experience. As a result of this additional 
involvement at an outreach session, the adviser has been promoted from PT 
apprentice to a full time adviser position. 

  
Dial 

From October to December the project delivered 11 sessions at Goldthorpe Library 
to 68 residents. During January to March the project delivered 24 sessions to 91 
residents.  
 

Issue Specific Issue No of Enquiries 
Benefit Appeals Appeal Prep DLA 1 
 Appeal Prep PIP 3 
 Judicial Review 1 
 Case review 3 
 Mandatory Reconsideration AA 1 
 Mandatory reconsideration ESA 1 
 Mandatory Reconsideration PIP 6 
 SSCS1 ESA 7 
 SSCS1 PIP 5 
Total  28 

Page 27



20 
 

 

 

Issue Specific Issue No of Enquiries 
Benefits Attendance Allowance 6 
 Benefit Check 14 
 Carers allowance  4 
 Carers credit 1 
 Disability living allowance  3 
 Disability Living Allowance - Child 6 
 Employment and Support 

Allowance 
42 

 Industrial Injuries Disablement 
Benefit 

3 

 Pension Credit 2 
 Personal Independence  Payment 34 
 State pension 1 
 Universal Credit 11 
Total  127 
 

Issue Specific Issue No of Enquiries 
Disability Information Residential Care Homes 1 
Total  1 
 

Issue Specific Issue No of Enquiries 
Housing Discretionary Housing 

Payment 
1 

Total  1 
 

Issue Sp
[...]
OCR for accreditation.  Some learners (who are part way through the 
OCR training) have carried over to the new commissioned project for Dearne Area 
Council, which started in April. Six people have secured employment with two that 
are awaiting the decision of their recent interviews.  

Rory is still seeing a surge in people needing help with housing (Berneslai Homes) 
and paying Council Tax Online (BMBC).  Although these subjects are covered in the 
course he helps individuals as and when needed with this. 
 
All learners are unemployed (Universal Credit, some still on JSA) and he’s helping 

Page 31



24 
 

transfer many from Jobseekers Allowance to Universal Credit.  Most learners are 
now on Universal Credit.   The rise in the number of learners attending with learning 
difficulties and many who have failed recent health assessments and are now 
jobseeking (many 35 hours per week) has risen. Many of these learners (in Rory’s 
opinion) are not fit, either physically or mentally, for employment.  
 
The DWP also refer many learners who are on what is called ‘work prep’.  This 
means they need to do some form of training towards employment (such as my ICT 
course), but don’t need to do any form of job search or applications.   Time spent 
with more and more of these learners has affected Rory’s into work outputs as these 
learners are so far from being work-ready (many are near retirement age also). 
 
Many of these are long term unemployed with health problems and suffer financial 
hardship, particularly if awaiting an appeal decision.  Many learners are also around 
late 50’s and 60+ and feel they have nothing to offer the job market. He’s also 
noticed a rise in learners with mental health issues, usually linked to being out of 
work and financial worries. These are the most challenging to work with.  Rory is 
also helping individuals with PIP forms / Redundancy Forms / Council tax / Housing 
although this now depends on the time available. If time is a prob
[...]
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  
BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

DEARNE AREA COUNCIL 13th May 2019

Report of the  
Dearne Area Council Manager

Finance

1.0

1.1

Purpose of Report

The purpose of the report is to update members regarding the 2018/19 financial 
year and forecast for 2019/20. 

2.0    Recommendations

2.1   That members note the current financial position and the impact on future 
budgets 2019/20 onwards

3.0

3.1

         

3.2

Area Council Financial update

2018/2019

The Area Council had an allocation of £200k for the 2018/19 financial year 
together with unspent monies from 2017/18 they had a starting budget of 
£208,467.96 During 2018/19 the Area Council agreed to continue with the 
environmental enforcement, private sector housing and the environmental, 
education and volunteering service, they also allocated £65k to the Dearne 
Development Fund in order to meet area priorities during the same period.

At the Area Council on the 30th of July 2018 members approved £4K match 
funding with Nesta for the social isolation project bringing the total spend during 
2018/19 to £210,579.76, a slight overspend of £2,111.80.  

However income from fixed penalty notices and parking totals £17,882 leaving 
£15,770.20 to spend on Dearne Area priorities and with approval carried 
forward into the 2019/20 financial year. 

2019/2020

The Dearne Area Council has a stating budget of £215,770.20 for the 2019/20 
financial year. To date the Area Council have agreed to commission and fund 
the education, environment and volunteer service, Housing
[...]
rinter. It was also noted that we had not asked residents their views. 

4. Survey results 

A smart survey of 5 short questions was developed and sent out through 
Facebook and the neighbourhood network.  The questions ranged from, if they 
had received a copy of the magazine to what they found most useful and what 
they would improve. 

Page 39

Dac.13.05.2019/6



There were 41 responses to the survey with 20 of them stating they had not 
received the last addition. Of the 21 that received the last edition, 19 stated 
that they had actually read it. Those that did not read it did not leave feedback 
as to why. 

16 people filled out the next section with regards what they found most useful 
about the publication.  The respondents found local news, information about 
groups, services and activities in the area the most useful part. 

14 people filled out the next section which was with regards improvements that 
could be made in future editions.  Some of the respondents stated they would 
not make any improvements they found it colourful and informative. 2 people 
stated that they did not receive the last copy. Others stated they would like 
more information about the services on offer in the library, less adverts, 
changes to services and more information on the location of particular events 
and groups. 

5. Costings for the community magazine. 

The previous editions of the magazine have come with a cost that was only 
based on the distribution. The other costs were met by developer including 
adverts and charging services to appear in the magazine. The Area Council 
have already allocated £3,040.76 for the production of two editions during 
2019/20. 

After receiving 3 quotes to undertake the work the Area Manager sourced a 
printing service that could print 11,000 copies of an A4 12 page magazine in 
full colour at a cost of £1542.00.  The other 2 quotes were significantly higher. 

A distributor was also sourced at a cost of £638 to deliver to all households
[...]

+ £348.00 £7882.59

Salvation Army £250.00 * £7632.59

Dearne Health Oral Project £235.00 £7397.59

Thurnscoe Library £625.00 £6772.59

Dearne Bulky Rubbish Scheme £1000.00 £5772.59

Station House Com. Assoc. £255.00 £5517.59

British Legion £150.00 £5367.59

Thurnscoe East Angling Club £480.00 £4887.59

First Aid Training £504.60 £4382.99

Carers Leaver Xmas Lunch £47.62 £4335.37

Salvation Army £250.00 * (extended 
original application to £500) 

£4085.37

VAB (online training) £150.00 £3935.37

February Half term holiday fun sessions £401.08 £3534.29

Bulky Rubbish £1000.00 £2534.29

Page 55



Sloppy Slippers £750.00 £1784.29

Total spend = £7722.40 Match funded = £3291.08

Dearne South Ward Alliance budget 

For the 2018/19 financial year the Ward Alliance has the following available budget.

£10,000 base allocation

£1,021.36 carried forward from 2017/18

£11,021.36       total available funding 2018/19

Agreed Ward Alliance funding

Project Allocation Allocation remaining

PANDA £460.00 £10561.36

Barnsley Metropolitan Band £212.10 £10349.26

Salvation Army (electrics) £250.00* £10099.26

Dearne Health Oral Project £235.00 £9864.26

Goldthorpe Library £625.00 £9239.26

Friends of BOD War 
Memorial

£500.00 £8739.26

Dearne Bulky Rubbish 
Scheme

£1000.00 £7739.26

Highgate FC £500.00 £7239.26

First Aid Training £504.60 £6734.66

Carers Leaver Xmas Lunch £47.62 £6687.04

Salvation Army (cooker) £250.00 * (extended original 
application to £500) 

£6437.04

VAB (online training) £150.00 £6287.04

February Half term holiday 
fun sessions

£487.62 £5799.42

Prospect Road Community 
Centre

£1022.40 £4777.02

Bulky Rubbish £1000.00 £3777.02

Sloppy slippers £750.00 £3027.02

Total spend= £7994.34 Match funded = £3620.02

Page 56


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting of Dearne Area Council held on 25th March, 2019  (Dac.13.05.2019/2)
	3 Performance Report  (Dac.13.05.2019/3)
	Appendix One

	5 Dearne Area Council Financial Update (Dac.13.05.2019/5)
	Appendix One

	6 Community Newsletter (Dac.13.05.2019/6)
	7 Notes from the Dearne Approach Steering Group held on 18th March, 2019 (Dac.13.05.2019/7)
	8 Notes from the Dearne Ward Alliance held on 7th March, 2019 (Dac.13.05.2019/8)
	Appendix One

	9 Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Dac.13.05.2019/9)
	Appendix One




Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: Dearne Area Council
DATE: Monday, 13 May 2019
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Meeting Room, Goldthorpe Library

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Noble  Gardiner (Chair), Gollick, 
C. Johnson and Phillips.

47 Election of a Chair 

As Councillor Noble was due to be late for the meeting, a Chair for the meeting was 
duly appointed.

RESOLVED that Councillor Gardiner act as Chair for the meeting.

48 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests.

49 Minutes of the Previous Meeting of Dearne Area Council held on 25th March, 
2019  (Dac.13.05.2019/2) 

The meeting received the minutes from the previous meeting of Dearne Area 
Council.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Dearne Area Council meeting held on 25th 
March, 2019 be approved as a true and correct record.

50 Performance Report  (Dac.13.05.2019/3) 

The Area Council Manager introduced the item, referring to the report circulated, 
which covered the period January to March, 2019.  Members heard how performance 
was generally good; however there were a small number of outstanding issues.

With regards to the contract held by Twiggs Grounds Maintenance, it was noted that 
the target for community groups supported had not been met.  However, Members 
heard how this was not an area of concern as many established groups did now not 
need support following previous assistance. In addition targets had been exceeded in 
every other area of the contract.

549 volunteers had been engaged by Twiggs over the year against a target of 180. A 
number of local businesses had been engaged to help maintain the area around their 
premises and 43 litter picks had been undertaken, leading to 153 bags of rubbish 
being collected.

Members also noted that the number of referrals to B:Friend was still rather low, and 
some received were inappropriate.  However, it was noted that the social groups 
were thriving, and more were in the process of being established.



2

Within quarter 4, there had been 14 requests for service, and 10 pairings had been 
brokered.  Volunteers had given 384 hours, with six new volunteers engaged and 28 
enquiries from potential volunteers.  Members discussed how the team worked in 
partnership with a variety of partners and council departments.

It was recognised that the contract with Kingdom Security had come to an end on 
31st March, 2019. The number of patrolling hours was delivered as per the contract, 
but there had been a significant drop in Fixed Penalty Notices issued, and therefore 
further discussion was taking place around evidencing the patrolling hours.

The meeting heard that the outgoing Housing and Migration Officer had started a 
new post in March, and a recruitment exercise was underway to fill this post.  It was 
acknowledged that this post was often filled on secondment as it was a short term 
service level agreement, it was suggested that this arrangement may wish to be 
reviewed in the future.

Within the quarter the Housing and Migration Officer had exceeded all targets, 
working proactively to deal with issues such as housing disrepair, waste on premises 
and fly tipping.   21 cases of fly tipping had been referred to the relevant Council 
department, and a significant number of contaminated bins had been dealt with.

With reference to those projects funded through the Dearne Development Fund, 
eight projects received funding in 2018/19 and the progress of these was discussed.

Members noted that CAB had been extremely busy with 128 clients seen in the 
previous two quarters.  Between January to March DIAL had delivered 24 sessions to 
91 residents, and often the service had been oversubscribed.  Members noted the 
case study within the report and the impact of the service on the lives of those living 
in the Dearne.

Goldthorpe Development Group continued to have high numbers attending their 
social groups, with 239 attendances over the quarter and a high number of 
volunteers assisting at each event. The choir from Dearne Astrea Academy had 
attended one of the sessions, and both residents and students had enjoyed this.

With regards to Reds In The Community Members heard that 12 sessions had been 
delivered, with nine remaining. It was noted that there were a number of females 
attending, which was commended.

TADS had worked with 8 young people from primary schools in the area and 4 from 
the secondary school.  Whilst it was recognised that numbers quite low, it was 
recognised that this was due to the in depth work undertaken with many of the young 
people.

Members heard how the project delivered by DECV had worked with 58 individuals, 
and recently there had been a surge in people with those requiring support with their 
housing and paying their council tax online.  Many of those engaged were long term 
unemployed with health needs, and were suffering financial hardship.  Often these 
people were in their 50s/60s and no longer feel they have anything to offer the job 
market.  Support was given to each individual on a one-to-one basis.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.



3

51 Humankind (Dac.13.05.2019/4) 

Sam Higgins from Humankind was welcomed to the meeting.  Members were made 
aware that from the statistics relating to those engaged across Barnsley, around a 
third of the 293 caseload was from the Dearne area.  However, it was recognised 
that some residents used town centre services.

Following some restructuring, additional recovery navigator posts had been created 
which would provide additional capacity in the area for one-to-one key working.  Four 
clinics were also run, alongside a number of support groups.  Members noted the 
success of the group run to assist people to prepare for Christmas, noting this was a 
difficult time for many, often with additional pressures.

The meeting heard of the recent CQC inspection, which had been positive and a 
good rating was received. Only a small minor number of areas of improvement had 
been suggested.

Members heard of the work to increase the uptake of those accessing treatment for 
Hepatitis C and noted the significant success of this due to the synchronisation of 
appointments.

Those present heard that COPD had recently emerged as a priority, with training 
planned to raise awareness in the hope that this would be built into care plans.  
Members were reminded of the integrated care work being undertaken in the area, 
and that COPD had been highlighted as a priority.

It was noted that last year there were 225 new treatment starts from the Dearne area 
with 212 exits. It was noted that exists were not always successful, but the success 
rate was over 50%.

Members noted that Humankind had been successful in gaining a contract to deliver 
support for those with low level mental health.  This was felt positive, as often issues 
with mental health and substance misuse were linked.

RESOLVED that the report be noted and thanks be given for attendance, and the 
positive work undertaken by Humankind in the area.  

52 Dearne Area Council Financial Update (Dac.13.05.2019/5) 

The Area Council Manager introduced the item, noting that with finance carried 
forward from 2017/18 led to a starting balance of £208,467.96 for the Area Council 
for the year 2018/19.

It was noted that the Area Council had funded an Environmental Enforcement 
Service, Private Sector Housing Officer Post, an Environment, Education and 
Volunteering Service, and had also allocated £65,000 to the Dearne Development 
Fund.  Members had also chosen to allocate £4,000 match funding to fund a Social 
Isolation Project.  When income from Fixed Penalty Notices was taken into account, 
this amounted to £15,770.20 to be carried forward into 2019/20.



4

From an opening balance of £215,770.20, Members noted that £212,597.76 had 
already been allocated, leaving £3,172.44 to allocate on Dearne Area Priorities.  
Members noted that this could slightly increase due to potential underspends on the 
Community Newsletter and Housing and Migration Officer post.

The attention of Members was drawn to the Dearne Development Fund.  From the 
finance allocated £9,572.10 had been carried forward to the 2019/20 financial year.  
In addition, £19,018.78 had been received from healthier communities, which led to 
an opening balance for 2019/20 of £88,590.88.

In the 2019/20 financial year a single project, TADS, had been approved and 
therefore £73,646.15 remained within the budget.

Members commented on the hard work of the team in ensuring a wide range of 
delivery to respond to the priorities of the area, and the value for money of the 
Dearne Development Fund was stressed.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

53 Community Newsletter (Dac.13.05.2019/6) 

Members were reminded of discussions on the subject, including the dissatisfaction 
with the previous supplier.  At the previous meeting Members had requested that the 
Area Council Manager consider costs for the production of a community newsletter in 
house, and the subsequent distribution. In addition the views of the community were 
also asked to be sought.

A smart survey had been undertaken, to which 41 people replied.  20 of these had 
responded that they had not received the previous edition, an issue which the Area 
Team was aware of.  Of those that had received the previous edition feedback was 
positive, with suggestions made that there ought to be more information regarding 
the services in the Area, including their location.

The Area Council Manager made Members aware that the production of a 12 page 
newsletter, without advertisments, would cost £1,542 to produce and £638 to deliver 
using a local company.  It was noted that the latter could be reduced if it was able to 
be combined with another delivery.

It was noted that just over £3,000 had been allocated to this previously and the 
proposal would cost £2,180 altogether.  

It was noted that funds allocated would only enable the production of one, rather than 
two, issues for the year, but the corresponding reduction of workload for the staff 
putting the publication together was also acknowledged.

Members discussed the timing of the production and distribution and it was 
suggested that the newsletter be finalised in late spring/early summer, but feature 
information on events into the distant future, where possible.

RESOLVED:- That finance previously allocated for the external production and 
distribution of a community newsletter be used for a production in-house and the 
associated local distribution.



5

54 Notes from the Dearne Approach Steering Group held on 18th March, 2019 
(Dac.13.05.2019/7) 

Members considered the notes from the meeting held on 18th March, 2019.

RESOLVED that the notes from the Dearne Approach Steering Group be received.

55 Notes from the Dearne Ward Alliance held on 7th March, 2019 
(Dac.13.05.2019/8) 

The meeting received the notes from the Dearne Ward Alliance, held on 7th March, 
2019.  Attention was drawn to the self-assessment being undertaken and the recent 
funding of a Sloppy Slippers project in the area to reduce falls and corresponding 
hospital admissions.

RESOLVED that notes be received.

56 Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Dac.13.05.2019/9) 

The item was introduced by the Area Council Manager who provided figures for the 
end of the financial year.

From an opening balance of £9,506.69 Dearne North Ward had funded 19 projects, 
leaving a balance of £1,784.29 to be carried forward to the 2019/20 financial year.

Dearne South started the year with a balance of £11,021.36 and funded 16 projects, 
with £3,027.02 to be carried forward and added to the opening balance for 2019/20.

RESOLVED: - that the report be received.

------------------------------------------
Chair


